UNITARY PLAN UPDATE REQUEST MEMORANDUM

TO Craig Cairncross, Team Leader, Central / South Manager



- FROM Vanessa Leddra
- DATE 11 OCTOBER 2022
- **SUBJECT** Alteration to Designation 5007 for Educational purposes primary school (years 0 8) in accordance with s181 of the Resource Management Act

This memorandum requests an update to Auckland Unitary Plan Operative in part Reason for update – alteration to designation 5007

Reason for update – alteration to designation	Reason for update – alteration to designation 5007	
Chapter	Chapter K – Designations AUP GIS Viewer – Designations layer	
Section	Minister of Education	
Designation only		
Designation # 5007	Minister of Education 5007	
Locations:	56 Middlefield Drive, Flat Bush	
Lapse Date	None – given effect to	
Purpose	Educational Purposes – primary school (years 0 to 8)	
Changes to text (shown in underline and strikethrough)	Amended purpose and updated text in chapter K [clean copy] in attachment A Existing text and purpose in chapter K Attachment B showing underline and strikethrough changes	
Changes to diagrams	N/A	
Changes to spatial data	N/A	
Attachments	Attachment A: Minister of Education Decision Attachment B: Corrections to text (strikethrough & underlined)	
	Attachment C: Corrected text (clean)	

Prepared by:	Text Entered by: Maninder Kaur
V Leddra	Planning Technician
Planner	
Signature:	Signature:
Neada	Atot Saur.
Maps prepared by:	Reviewed by:

Geospatial Specialist	Craig Cairncross Team Leader
Signature:	Signature:
N/A	
Signed off by: Celia Davison	
Manager Planning – Central/South	
Signature: Dauson	

Attachment A: Minister of Education Decision





24 August 2022

Auckland Council Private Bag 92300 Auckland 1142

Attention: John Duguid Manager, Plans and Places

Dear John

Decision by the Minister of Education on a Requirement to alter Designation 5007 Willowbank School.

The Minister of Education ("the Minister") served a Notice of Requirement on Auckland Council to alter a designation at 56 Middlefield Drive, Flat Bush, Auckland by changing the purpose to *"Educational Purposes – Primary School (Years 0-8)"* which removes the Early Childhood Education part of the purpose, removing the existing roll cap special condition, and adding new special conditions regarding transport and parking matters. This was acknowledged as received by Auckland Council on 12 January 2021.

The matter was considered by Commissioners Janine Bell (Chair) and Trevor Mackie with a hearing held on 2 August 2022 because a submitter wished to be heard. The recommendation of the Commissioners acting under delegated authority from Auckland Council was received by the Minister's agent on 19 August 2022. Auckland Council has recommended that the alteration of designation be confirmed. The Minister accepts the recommendation in full including the amended purpose and changes to special conditions The special conditions that now apply to this designation are set out in Attachment A.

Pursuant to s172(1) of the Resource Management Act 1991 ("the Act"), **the Minister accepts in full** the Commissioners' recommendation for the following reasons:

- 1. The designation, and the alteration of it, are reasonably necessary for achieving the objectives of the Minister and will provide for the community's social, cultural and economic well-being by meeting the growing demand for educational facilities in, and continue to serve the educational needs of, the community as urban growth occurs at Flat Bush as enabled by the Auckland Unitary Plan: Operative in Part (*Auckland Unitary Plan*).
- 2. This alteration of designation enables the Minister to accommodate the anticipated roll of 900 students and enable growth as identified under the master plan.
- 3. The works enabled by the designation are consistent with Part 2 of the Act in that they will promote the sustainable management of natural and physical resources.
- 4. The provision of the increased roll as provided for by the alteration of designation is consistent with relevant national policy statements and the objectives and policies of the

Auckland Unitary Plan.

5. The alteration of designation will ensure that any adverse environmental effects of the works are appropriately avoided, remedied or mitigated.

The designation shall be included in the Auckland Unitary Plan as set out in **Attachment A** of this decision.

Please notify this decision to all submitters in accordance with s172 of the Act.

Yours sincerely

Bhan Mitchell Group Manager National Property Services, Te Puna Hanganga, Matihiko | Infrastructure & Digital, Te Tāhuhu o te Mātauranga, Ministry of Education *Under delegated authority from the Minister of Education*

T: 6444634803

E: Brian.Mitchell@education.govt.nz

CC: Vanessa Leddra, Policy Planner, Auckland Council

Enc. Attachment A – Amendments to Auckland Unitary Plan

Attachment A: Designation Schedule – Minister of Education

Delete 5007 Willowbank School in its entirety and replace with the following:

Designation Number	5007
Requiring Authority	Minister of Education
Location	56 Middlefield Drive, Manukau
Rollover Designation	Yes
Legacy Reference	Designation 275, Auckland Council District
	Plan (Manukau Section) 2002
Lapse Date	Given effect to (i.e. no lapse date)

5007 Willowbank School

Purpose

Educational purposes - primary school (years 0 - 8).

Conditions

The standard conditions for all Minister of Education designations apply to this designation, except that where any standard condition conflicts with a site-specific condition below, the site- specific condition shall take precedence.

1. On-Site Car Parking – School

On-site car parking shall be provided at a rate of 2 car parks for every classroom or classroom equivalent, except where the Council accepts, on the basis of a specifically commissioned parking study by an appropriately qualified engineer or transportation planner, that a lesser level is appropriate. Parking spaces in the pick-up and drop off area, and stacked car parks for the sole use of staff, may be included in the car parking required by this condition.

2. Transport Assessment

Any outline plan to increase the number of classrooms or to modify any vehicle access, parking, or vehicle circulation features shall include a Transport Assessment prepared by a suitably qualified traffic engineer or transportation planner, which, taking into account the Transport Assessment prepared by Abley dated 12 November 2021, shall address safety, efficiency and the following specific matters:

- (a) the suitability of the design and location of car parking on the site including the management of any stacked parking,
- (b) the suitability of the design and location of loading facilities on the site for rubbish trucks, deliveries and other service vehicles.
- (c) the pick-up and drop-off area including any onsite changes and management approaches to improve safety.
- (d) the access points including measures and treatments to manage conflict between pedestrians, cyclists, scooter users and vehicles
- (e) pedestrian and cycle facilities, including the location of the pedestrian crossing on Middlefield Drive and the Kea Crossing on Gracechurch Drive.

- (f) the impact of any increase in vehicle movements on the safe and efficient operation of the adjacent street network.
- (g) the impact of any increase in demand for on-street parking on the safe and efficient operation of the adjacent street network.

The Transport Assessment shall be prepared in consultation with Auckland Transport and the outcome of that consultation recorded in the outline plan. Any necessary relocation and upgrading of pedestrian crossings or other changes to transport infrastructure, subject to the approval of Auckland Transport, shall be undertaken at the Requiring Authority's expense.

3. School Travel Plan

- (a) The Requiring Authority shall either directly or through the School Board of Trustees, continue to have in place a School Travel Plan.
- (b) The purpose of the School Travel Plan is to provide specifically for measures to reduce vehicle dependence, including walking school buses, carpooling, the encouragement of the use of public transport, the use of remote pick up/drop off locations if appropriate, and the encouragement of active modes of travel. The Travel Plan shall also address the management of on-site and on-street pick up and drop off, and onsite parking. This Travel Plan shall also specifically address the following matters:
 - i. Safe access to the entry points to the school. Features such as Kea Crossings or Zebra Crossings should be specifically considered;
 - ii. Consistency with or use of Auckland Transport's Travel Wise programme, or any equivalent programme adopted;
 - iii. Measures to separate vehicle and active mode movements;
 - iv. Location and provision on site of any scooter and cycle parking required;
 - v. Measures to discourage parking over private driveways at adjacent sites in Gracechurch Drive and Middlefield Drive;
 - vi. Measures to manage the safe operation of pick up and drop off on the site and on the street including ongoing review of its operation; and
 - vii. Measures to manage the operation of any stacked parking onsite so that it is used effectively.
- (c) The School Travel Plan shall be reviewed and updated as necessary by a suitably qualified and experienced transportation planner at the time of submitting each subsequent Outline Plan relating to increased teaching spaces. Within six months of the opening of any additional teaching spaces approved under each Outline Plan, the School Travel Plan shall be monitored, and if necessary updated. Any updates to the School Travel Plan shall be developed in consultation with Auckland Transport.

Attachments

No attachment

Attachment B: Corrections to text (strikethrough & underlined)

Attachment B

Designation Schedule – Minister of Education

5007 Willowbank School

Designation Number	5007
Requiring Authority	Minister of Education
Location	56 Middlefield Drive, Manukau
Rollover Designation	Yes
Legacy Reference	Designation 275, Auckland Council District
	Plan (Manukau Section) 2002
Lapse Date	Given effect to (i.e. no lapse date)

Purpose

Educational purposes - primary school (years 0 - 8) and may include early childhood education (preschool).

Conditions

The standard conditions for all Minister of Education designations apply to this designation, except that where any standard condition conflicts with a site-specific condition below, the site-specific condition shall take precedence.

1. The school will have a maximum roll of 540 pupils provided that the roll will be able to exceed 540 pupils up to a maximum of 700 pupils for a period not exceeding three years.

1. On-Site Car Parking – School

On-site car parking shall be provided at a rate of 2 car parks for every classroom or classroom equivalent, except where the Council accepts, on the basis of a specifically commissioned parking study by an appropriately qualified engineer or transportation planner, that a lesser level is appropriate. Parking spaces in the pick-up and drop off area, and stacked car parks for the sole use of staff, may be included in the car parking required by this condition.

2. Transport Assessment

Any outline plan to increase the number of classrooms or to modify any vehicle access, parking, or vehicle circulation features shall include a Transport Assessment prepared by a suitably qualified traffic engineer or transportation planner, which, taking into account the Transport Assessment prepared by Abley dated 12 November 2021, shall address safety, efficiency and the following specific matters:

- (a) <u>the suitability of the design and location of car parking on the site including the</u> <u>management of any stacked parking</u>,
- (b) <u>the suitability of the design and location of loading facilities on the site for rubbish</u> <u>trucks, deliveries and other service vehicles.</u>
- (c) <u>the pick-up and drop-off area including any onsite changes and management</u> <u>approaches to improve safety.</u>

- (d) <u>the access points including measures and treatments to manage conflict</u> <u>between pedestrians, cyclists, scooter users and vehicles</u>
- (e) <u>pedestrian and cycle facilities, including the location of the pedestrian crossing</u> <u>on Middlefield Drive and the Kea Crossing on Gracechurch Drive.</u>
- (f) the impact of any increase in vehicle movements on the safe and efficient operation of the adjacent street network.
- (g) the impact of any increase in demand for on-street parking on the safe and efficient operation of the adjacent street network.

The Transport Assessment shall be prepared in consultation with Auckland Transport and the outcome of that consultation recorded in the outline plan. Any necessary relocation and upgrading of pedestrian crossings or other changes to transport infrastructure, subject to the approval of Auckland Transport, shall be undertaken at the Requiring Authority's expense.

3. School Travel Plan

- (a) <u>The Requiring Authority shall either directly or through the School Board of</u> <u>Trustees, continue to have in place a School Travel Plan.</u>
- (b) <u>The purpose of the School Travel Plan is to provide specifically for measures to reduce vehicle dependence, including walking school buses, carpooling, the encouragement of the use of public transport, the use of remote pick up/drop off locations if appropriate, and the encouragement of active modes of travel. The Travel Plan shall also address the management of on-site and on-street pick up and drop off, and onsite parking. This Travel Plan shall also specifically address the following matters:</u>
 - i. Safe access to the entry points to the school. Features such as Kea Crossings or Zebra Crossings should be specifically considered:
 - ii. Consistency with or use of Auckland Transport's Travel Wise programme, or any equivalent programme adopted;
 - iii. Measures to separate vehicle and active mode movements;
 - iv. Location and provision on site of any scooter and cycle parking required;
 - v. Measures to discourage parking over private driveways at adjacent sites in Gracechurch Drive and Middlefield Drive;
 - vi. Measures to manage the safe operation of pick up and drop off on the site and on the street including ongoing review of its operation; and
 - vii. Measures to manage the operation of any stacked parking onsite so that it is used effectively.
- (c) <u>The School Travel Plan shall be reviewed and updated as necessary by a suitably qualified and experienced transportation planner at the time of submitting each subsequent Outline Plan relating to increased teaching spaces. Within six months of the opening of any additional teaching spaces approved under each Outline Plan, the School Travel Plan shall be monitored, and if necessary updated. Any updates to the School Travel Plan shall be developed</u>

in consultation with Auckland Transport.

Attachments

No attachments.

Attachment C: Corrected text (clean)

5007 Willowbank School

Designation Number	5007
Requiring Authority	Minister of Education
Location	56 Middlefield Drive, Manukau
Rollover Designation	Yes
Legacy Reference	Designation 275, Auckland Council District Plan (Manukau Section) 2002
Lapse Date	Given effect to (i.e. no lapse date)

Purpose

Educational purposes - primary school (years 0 - 8)

Conditions

The standard conditions for all Minister of Education designations apply to this designation, except that where any standard condition conflicts with a site-specific condition below, the site-specific condition shall take precedence.

1. On-Site Car Parking – School

On-site car parking shall be provided at a rate of 2 car parks for every classroom or classroom equivalent, except where the Council accepts, on the basis of a specifically commissioned parking study by an appropriately qualified engineer or transportation planner, that a lesser level is appropriate. Parking spaces in the pick-up and drop off area, and stacked car parks for the sole use of staff, may be included in the car parking required by this condition.

2. Transport Assessment

Any outline plan to increase the number of classrooms or to modify any vehicle access, parking, or vehicle circulation features shall include a Transport Assessment prepared by a suitably qualified traffic engineer or transportation planner, which, taking into account the Transport Assessment prepared by Abley dated 12 November 2021, shall address safety, efficiency and the following specific matters:

- (a) the suitability of the design and location of car parking on the site including the management of any stacked parking,
- (b) the suitability of the design and location of loading facilities on the site for rubbish trucks, deliveries and other service vehicles.
- (c) the pick-up and drop-off area including any onsite changes and management approaches to improve safety.
- (d) the access points including measures and treatments to manage conflict between pedestrians, cyclists, scooter users and vehicles
- (e) pedestrian and cycle facilities, including the location of the pedestrian crossing on Middlefield Drive and the Kea Crossing on Gracechurch Drive.
- (f) the impact of any increase in vehicle movements on the safe and efficient operation of the adjacent street network.
- (g) the impact of any increase in demand for on-street parking on the safe and efficient operation of the adjacent street network.

The Transport Assessment shall be prepared in consultation with Auckland Transport and the outcome of that consultation recorded in the outline plan. Any necessary relocation and upgrading of pedestrian crossings or other changes to transport infrastructure, subject to the approval of Auckland Transport, shall be undertaken at the Requiring Authority's expense.

3. School Travel Plan

- (a) The Requiring Authority shall either directly or through the School Board of Trustees, continue to have in place a School Travel Plan.
- (b) The purpose of the School Travel Plan is to provide specifically for measures to reduce vehicle dependence, including walking school buses, carpooling, the encouragement of the use of public transport, the use of remote pick up/drop off locations if appropriate, and the encouragement of active modes of travel. The Travel Plan shall also address the management of on-site and on-street pick up and drop off, and onsite parking. This Travel Plan shall also specifically address the following matters:
 - i. Safe access to the entry points to the school. Features such as Kea Crossings or Zebra Crossings should be specifically considered;
 - ii. Consistency with or use of Auckland Transport's Travel Wise programme, or any equivalent programme adopted;
 - iii. Measures to separate vehicle and active mode movements;
 - iv. Location and provision on site of any scooter and cycle parking required;
 - v. Measures to discourage parking over private driveways at adjacent sites in Gracechurch Drive and Middlefield Drive;
 - vi. Measures to manage the safe operation of pick up and drop off on the site and on the street including ongoing review of its operation; and
 - vii. Measures to manage the operation of any stacked parking onsite so that it is used effectively.
- (c) The School Travel Plan shall be reviewed and updated as necessary by a suitably qualified and experienced transportation planner at the time of submitting each subsequent Outline Plan relating to increased teaching spaces. Within six months of the opening of any additional teaching spaces approved under each Outline Plan, the School Travel Plan shall be monitored, and if necessary updated. Any updates to the School Travel Plan shall be developed in consultation with Auckland Transport.



Auckland Unitary Plan Operative in part